

No. 22-1025

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, Mayor of Castle Hills,
Sued in His Individual Capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ROBERT HENNEKE
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
CHANCE WELDON
cweldon@texaspolicy.com
(*Counsel of Record*)

LARS TRAUTMAN
ltrautman@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

*Counsel for Texas Public
Policy Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. OVERCRIMINALIZATION HAS MADE THE AVAILABILITY OF THE <i>NIEVES</i> EXCEPTION ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD MAKE IT VIRTUALLY IMPOSSIBLE TO HOLD A DETERMINED GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL ACCOUNTABLE FOR A RETALIATORY ARREST.....	10
III. MAINTAINING THE AVAILABILITY OF LEGAL REMEDIES IS ESSENTIAL BECAUSE CITIZENS HAVE NO REASONABLE MEANS OF AVOIDING A PROBABLE CAUSE-SUPPORTED RETALIATORY ARREST.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	5
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	1, 2, 4, 5, 10-13, 15
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	5
STATUTES:	
Tex. Ag. Code §111.007	8
Tex. Ag. Code §131.083	8
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. §§14.01-14.06	7
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. §15.03	7
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. §66.001 et seq.	11
Tex. Pen. Code §22.01(a)(3)	9
Tex. Pen. Code §38.151	8
Tex. Pen. Code §42.03	8
Tex. Pen. Code §42.13	8
Tex. Transp. Code §545.001 et seq.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
A. Kozinski & M. Tseytlin, You’re (Probably) a Federal Criminal, in <i>In the Name of Justice</i> 43 (T. Lynch ed. 2009)	2
Erik Luna, The Overcriminalization Phenomenon, 54 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 706 (2004)	6
GianCarlo Canaparo et al., Heritage Found., <i>Count the Code: Qualifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes</i> (2022)	6
James R. Copland et al., Mackinac Ctr. and Manhattan Inst., <i>Overcriminalizing the Wolverine State</i> (2014)	7
James R. Copland & Rafael A. Mangual, Manhattan Inst., <i>Overcriminalizing the North Star State</i> (2016)	7
John C. Coffee, Jr., Does “Unlawful” Mean “Criminal”? Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law, 71 <i>B. U. L. Rev.</i> 193 (1991)	6
Marc Levin, Texas Pub. Policy Found., <i>Time to Rethink What’s a Crime: So-Called Crimes are Here, There, and Everywhere</i> (2010)	7
Nikki Pressley, Right On Crime, <i>Non-Jailable Misdemeanors: The Unfinished Business of the Sandra Bland Act of 2017</i> (2023)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., Regulation Prohibition and Overcriminalization: The Proper and Improper Uses of the Criminal Law, 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 745 (2014)	4, 6
Stephen F. Smith, Overcoming Overcriminalization, 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2013)	8, 14
U.S. Dep't. of Justice, <i>National Sources of Law Enforcement Employment Data</i> (2016)	9
